50,520,853

Edgar Filing: VIRTUS GLOBAL DIVIDEND & INCOME FUND INC. - Form N-CSRS

31

132,515,600

(a) Rental income is recognized on a straight�line basis.

(b) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.�s equity in income of Wells XII-REIT Joint Venture related to the acquisition of the
Comdata Building and equity in income of Wells XIII-REIT Joint Venture related to the acquisition of the AmeriCredit Building and the
ADIC Building.

(c) Depreciation expense on the buildings is recognized using the straight�line method and a 25-year life.

(d) Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.

(e) Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

(f) Historical financial information derived from annual report on Form 10-K.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-4

Edgar Filing: VIRTUS GLOBAL DIVIDEND & INCOME FUND INC. - Form N-CSRS

32

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (e)

2002
Acquisitions Other

TRW
Denver

MFS
Phoenix

Pro Forma
Total

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 16,738,163 $ 748,670(a) $ 4,033,880(a) $ 418,017(a) $ 601,307(a) $ 22,540,037
Equity in income of joint
ventures 1,206,823 0 0 0 0 1,206,823
Interest income 1,113,715 0 0 0 0 1,113,715
Take out fee 134,102 0 0 0 0 134,102

19,192,803 748,670 4,033,880 418,017 601,307 24,994,677

EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization 5,744,452 201,406(b) 1,454,053(b) 153,570(b) 243,328(b) 7,796,809
Interest 440,001 0 0 0 0 440,001
Operating costs, net of
reimbursements 624,698 237,375(c) 156,278(c) 0 0 1,018,351
Management and leasing fees 899,495 33,690(d) 181,545(d) 18,811(d) 27,059(d) 1,160,600
General and administrative 529,031 0 0 0 0 529,031
Amortization of deferred
financing costs 175,462 0 0 0 0 175,462

8,413,139 472,471 1,791,876 172,381 270,387 11,120,254

NET INCOME $ 10,779,664 $ 276,199 $ 2,242,004 $ 245,636 $ 330,920 $ 13,874,423

EARNINGS PER SHARE,
basic and diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.10

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES, basic and diluted 97,996,945 132,515,600

(a) Rental income is recognized on a straight�line basis.

(b) Depreciation expense on the buildings is recognized using the straight�line method and a 25-year life.

(c) Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.

(d) Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

(e) Historical financial information derived from quarterly report on Form 10-Q

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Edgar Filing: VIRTUS GLOBAL DIVIDEND & INCOME FUND INC. - Form N-CSRS